IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA MIDDLE DISTRICT

No. 133 MM 2020

PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al.,

Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF SECRETARY OF STATE KATHY BOOCKVAR

Daniel T. Brier Donna A. Walsh MYERS, BRIER & KELLY, LLP 425 Spruce Street, Suite 200 Scranton, PA 18503

Daniel T. Donovan Michael A. Glick Susan M. Davies KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20004 J. Bart DeLone
Howard G. Hopkirk
Sean A. Kirkpatrick
Michael J. Scarinci
Daniel B. Mullen
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Counsel for Kathy Boockvar, Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTR	ODUCTION1
ARG	UMENT6
I.	The Election Code Permits Ballots To Be Delivered In Person to Locations Designated by County Boards of Election
Π.	Naked Ballots Are Required To Be Counted Under the Election Code 12
III.	There Is No Requirement That County Boards of Election Contact Voters Whose Ballots Contain Errors and Afford an Opportunity To Cure
IV.	Given Announced Mail Delivery Delays, Ballots Postmarked by Election Day and Received by November 6, 2020 Should Be Counted
V.	The Poll Watcher Residency Requirement Is Constitutional
VI.	The Non-Severability Provision Is Not Implicated and Does Not Supplant This Court's Judicial Authority and Function
CON	CLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Appeal of James, 105 A.2d 64 (Pa. 1954)
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014)
Burke ex rel. Burke v. Independence Blue Cross, 103 A.3d 1267 (Pa. 2014) 10
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)
Commonwealth v. Mazzetti, 44 A.3d 58 (Pa. 2012)
Commonwealth v. Williams, 129 A.3d 1199 (Pa. 2015)21
Crown Castle NG East LLC v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n, A.3d, No. 2 MAP 2019, 2020 WL 4152006 (Pa. July 21, 2020)
Delisle v. Boockvar, No. 95 MM 2020, 2020 WL 3053629 (Pa. May 29, 2020)
Fonner v. Shandon, Inc., 724 A.2d 903 (Pa. 1999)
In re Gen. Election Nov. 6, 1971, 296 A.2d 782 (Pa. 1972)
In re Gen. Election 1985, 531 A.2d 836 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1987)
In re Luzerne Cnty. Return Bd. (Appeal of Weiskerger), 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972)
Paher v. Cegavske, No. 20-CV-243, 2020 WL 2748301 (D. Nev. May 27, 2020)
Perles v. Hoffman, 213 A.2d 781 (Pa. 1965)
<i>In re Petitions to Open Ballot Boxes</i> , 188 A.2d 254 (Pa. 1963)

Pierce v. Allegheny Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 324 F. Supp. 2d 684 (W.D. Pa. 2003)			
Republican Party of Pa. v. Cortes, 218 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016) 11, 23			
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)			
Shambach v. Bickhart, 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004)			
Short v. Brown, 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)			
Stilp v. Commonwealth, 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006)			
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 921 A.2d 1181 (Pa. 2007)			
STATUTES			
Pa. Const. art. V, § 2(a)			
25 P.S. § 2602			
25 P.S. § 2602(q.1)			
25 P.S. § 2641(a)			
25 P.S. § 2642(b)			
25 P.S. § 2642(c)			
25 P.S. § 2642(d)			
25 P.S. § 2642(f)			
25 P.S. § 2642(g)			
25 P.S. § 2645(b)			
25 P.S. § 2645 (d)			

25 P.S. § 2687(b)
25 P.S. § 3046
25 P.S. § 3050(a)(5)(ii)(C)
25 P.S. § 3055(d)
25 P.S. § 3062(c)
25 P.S. § 3063(a)
25 P.S. § 3146.2b(a)
25 P.S. § 3146(c)
25 P.S. § 3146.6
25 P.S. § 3146.6(a)
25 P.S. § 3146.6(c)
25 P.S. § 3146.8(d)
25 P.S. §3146.8(g)
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(1)(2)
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(3)
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(4)
25 P.S. §3146.8(g)(4)(i)
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(4)(ii)
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(1.1)

25 P.S. §3146.8(g)(2)	23
25 P.S. § 3150	9
25 P.S. § 3150.12b	13
25 P.S. § 3511(a)	9
42 Pa. C. S. § 501	20
42 Pa. C.S. § 502	20
1 Pa. C.S.A. § 1922(1)	25
